

No. 20-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Texas**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARY E. KOSTEL  
THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH  
3737 Seminary Rd.  
PMB 200  
Alexandria, VA 22304

WILLIAM M. JAY  
DAVID BOOTH BEERS  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
*Counsel for The Episcopal  
Church and the Most Rev.  
Katharine Jefferts Schori*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MITCHELL P. REICH  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com  
*Counsel for the Local Epis-  
copal Parties and the Local  
Episcopal Congregations*

---

---

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

SANDRA LISER  
NAMAN HOWELL SMITH &  
LEE, PLLC  
1300 Summit Ave., Ste. 700  
Fort Worth, TX 76102

*Counsel for The Episcopal  
Church and the Most Rev.  
Katharine Jefferts Schori*

THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY  
ROBERT P. RITCHIE  
R. KENT PIACENTI  
VINSON & ELKINS, LLP  
2001 Ross Ave., Ste. 3900  
Dallas, TX 75201

*Counsel for the Local Epis-  
copal Parties and the Local  
Episcopal Congregations*

DANIEL L. TOBEY  
DLA Piper LLP (US)  
1900 Pearl St., Ste. 2200  
Dallas, TX 75201

KATHLEEN WELLS  
P.O. Box 101714  
Fort Worth, TX 76185

*Counsel for the Local  
Episcopal Parties*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	6
JURISDICTION .....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	6
STATEMENT .....	6
A. Legal Framework .....	6
B. Factual Background .....	9
C. <i>EDFW I</i> and <i>Masterson</i> .....	12
D. <i>EDFW II</i> .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	17
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE AN INTRACTABLE SPLIT OVER THE EFFECT OF EXPRESS-TRUST PROVISIONS IN CHURCH DOCUMENTS .....	17
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE A SPLIT OVER WHETHER COURTS MUST DEFER TO A RELIGIOUS DENOMINATION'S DETERMINATION OF WHO	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
REPRESENTS ITS OWN SUBORDINATE BODIES.....	25
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RECONSIDER OR LIMIT THE NEUTRAL-PRINCIPLES APPROACH.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Supreme Court of Texas Opinion (May 22, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B—Court of Appeals of Texas Opinion (Apr. 5, 2018).....	37a
APPENDIX C—District Court of Texas Final Judgment (July 27, 2015).....	225a
APPENDIX D—Supreme Court of Texas Opinion (Aug. 30, 2013) .....	229a
APPENDIX E— District Court of Texas Amended Order on Summary Judg- ment (Feb. 8, 2011).....	261a
APPENDIX F—Canons of the General Convention (1979) (excerpts) .....	264a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Aldrich ex rel. Bethel Lutheran Church v. Nelson ex rel. Bethel Lutheran Church</i> , 859 N.W.2d 537 (Neb. 2015).....	28
<i>Arkansas Presbytery of Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Hudson</i> , 40 S.W.3d 301 (Ark. 2001).....	21, 22
<i>Berthiaume v. McCormack</i> , 891 A.2d 539 (N.H. 2006).....	22
<i>Bishop &amp; Diocese of Colorado v. Mote</i> , 716 P.2d 85 (Colo. 1986) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909) .....	13, 36
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. L. M. Haley Ministries, Inc.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 146 (Tenn. 2017).....	18, 20, 22, 27
<i>Church of God of Madison v. Noel</i> , 318 S.E.2d 920 (W. Va. 1984) .....	26
<i>Cumberland Presbytery of Synod of the Mid-West of Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Branstetter</i> , 824 S.W.2d 417 (Ky. 1992).....	20
<i>E. Lake Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc. v. Trs. of Peninsula-Delaware Ann. Conf. of United Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 731 A.2d 798 (Del. 1999).....	20
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Episcopal Church in Diocese of Connecticut v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011).....	19, 21
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008) .....	20, 23
<i>Fonken v. Cmty. Church of Kamrar</i> , 339 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1983).....	34
<i>From the Heart Church Ministries, Inc. v. African Methodist Episcopal Zion Church</i> , 803 A.2d 548 (Md. 2002).....	21
<i>Gen. Convention of New Jerusalem in the U.S., Inc. v. MacKenzie</i> , 874 N.E.2d 1084 (Mass. 2007).....	34
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007).....	26, 29, 31
<i>Hope Presbyterian Church of Rogue River v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 291 P.3d 711 (Or. 2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc. v. Waldner</i> , 791 N.W.2d 169 (S.D. 2010).....	27
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005).....	22
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	7, 8
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Texas</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	5, 30, 32, 33
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	6
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v. Timberidge Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , 719 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 2011) .....	19
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley, Inc. v. OPC, Inc.</i> , 973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012), <i>cert denied</i> , 569 U.S. 958 (2013).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of New Jersey v. Graves</i> , 417 A.2d 19 (N.J. 1980).....	27
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of South Carolina v. Episcopal Church</i> , 806 S.E.2d 82 (S.C. 2017) .....	28
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rector, Wardens &amp; Vestrymen of Christ Church in Savannah v. Bishop of Episcopal Diocese of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011) .....	19
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> , 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020).....	5, 25, 30
<i>Schismatic &amp; Purported Casa Linda Presbyterian Church v. Grace Union Presbytery, Inc.</i> , 710 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. Ct. App. 1986).....	36
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevič</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	4, 8, 30, 31
<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Alaska Missionary Conf. of United Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006) .....	22, 27, 29
<i>Tea v. Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of Nevada</i> , 610 P.2d 182 (Nev. 1980).....	27
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	35
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	6
<b>STATUTE:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Nathan Clay Belzer, <i>Deference in the Judicial Resolution of Intrachurch Disputes: The Lesser of Two Constitutional Evils</i> , 11 St. Thomas L. Rev. 109 (1998) .....	34
Caroline Mala Corbin, <i>The Irony of Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. 951 (2012) .....	33
Cameron W. Ellis, <i>Church Factionalism and Judicial Resolution: A Reconsideration of the Neutral-Principles Approach</i> , 60 Ala. L. Rev. 1001 (2009).....	33
Hon. John E. Fennelly, <i>Property Disputes and Religious Schisms: Who Is the Church?</i> , 9 St. Thomas L. Rev. 319 (1997).....	33
Jeffrey B. Hassler, <i>A Multitude of Sins? Constitutional Standards for Legal Resolution of Church Property Disputes in a Time of Escalating Intrad denominational Strife</i> , 35 Pepp. L. Rev. 399 (2008).....	2, 22, 33
Douglas Laycock, <i>Church Autonomy Revisited</i> , 7 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 253 (2009).....	22, 30, 31
Douglas Laycock, <i>Hosanna-Tabor and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 839 (2012) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Michael M. McConnell & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>On Resolving Church Property Disputes</i> , 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016) .....	22
